

**BEFORE THE UNITED STATES JUDICIAL PANEL
ON MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION**

**IN RE: CHANGE HEALTHCARE,
INC., CUSTOMER DATA SECURITY
BREACH LITIGATION**

MDL No. 3108

**CHANGE HEALTHCARE INC.'S RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR CONSOLIDATION
AND TRANSFER UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1407**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Centralization under Section 1407 would enhance efficiency and just resolution of the Actions filed nationwide.	3
II. The Middle District of Tennessee Is the Appropriate Transferee District.....	7
A. Change—the Victim of the Cyberattack—Is Headquartered in the Middle District of Tennessee and Much of the Evidence Is There.	8
B. The Middle District of Tennessee Is Convenient and Accessible for All Parties....	9
C. A Majority of the Cases Have Been Filed in the Middle District of Tennessee....	10
D. The Middle District of Tennessee Is Well-Equipped to Adjudicate a Complex Multi-District Litigation Related to a Cyberattack.	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 7-Eleven Franchise Antitrust Litig.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 286 (J.P.M.L. 1973).....	5
<i>In re Am. Med. Collection Agency, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1350 (J.P.M.L. 2019).....	5
<i>In re Anthem, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 1364 (J.P.M.L. 2015).....	5
<i>In re Blue Cross Blue Shield Antitrust Litig.</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 1373, 1376 (J.P.M.L. 2012).....	4
<i>Castell v. Change Healthcare Inc., et al.</i> , No. 3:24-cv-00339 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 25, 2024)	8
<i>In re Change Healthcare, Inc., Customer Data Security Breach Litigation</i> , MDL No. 3108.....	3
<i>In re Cmty. Health Sys., Inc. Customer Sec. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 84 F. Supp. 3d 1362 (J.P.M.L. 2015).....	5, 6
<i>Damocles et al. v. Mitsubishi Motors N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 3:22-CV-0001 (M.D. Tenn.)	11
<i>In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (J.P.M.L. 2011).....	7
<i>In re Fortra File Transfer Software Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. MDL 3090, 2024 WL 436478 (J.P.M.L. Feb. 5, 2024)	4
<i>Franchi v. SmileDirectClub, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 3:19-cv-00962 (M.D. Tenn.).....	11
<i>In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1405 (J.P.M.L. 2008).....	9
<i>Herrick v. UnitedHealth Group Inc., et al.</i> , No. 3:24-cv-00293 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 22, 2024)	8
<i>In re Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 1398 (J.P.M.L. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>

Mackey v. UnitedHealth Group Incorporated, et al.,
 No. 24-cv-00771 (D. Minn. Mar. 5, 2024)4

In re Mednax Servs., Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 544 F. Supp. 3d 1371 (J.P.M.L. 2021).....5

In re MOVEit Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 No. MDL 3083, 2023 WL 6456749 (J.P.M.L. Oct. 4, 2023)4, 5, 8

Mt. Rainier Emergency Physicians, et al. v. Change Healthcare Inc., et al.,
 No. 3:24-cv-00323 (M.D. Tenn. March 28, 2024)3

In re Perry Johnson & Assocs. Med. Transcription Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 No. MDL 3096, 2024 WL 436485 (J.P.M.L. Jan. 30, 2024).....4

In re RealPage, Inc., Rental Software Antitrust Litig.,
 669 F. Supp. 3d 1372 (J.P.M.L. 2023).....6, 9, 11

In re Schnuck Mkts., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 978 F. Supp. 2d 1379 (J.P.M.L. 2013).....8

In re Sony Gaming Networks & Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 802 F. Supp. 2d 1370 (J.P.M.L. 2011).....5, 8, 9

In re Supervalu, Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 67 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (J.P.M.L. 2014).....5, 6, 9

In re T-Mobile Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 576 F. Supp. 3d 1373 (J.P.M.L. 2021).....6

In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 11 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (J.P.M.L. 2014).....5, 8

In re TJX Cos. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 493 F. Supp. 2d 1382 (J.P.M.L. 2007).....6, 7

In re Uber Techs., Inc., Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 304 F. Supp. 3d 1351 (J.P.M.L. 2018).....5

In re Zappos.com, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 867 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (J.P.M.L. 2012).....5, 8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1407..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1407(a)3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....5

Other Authorities

Change Healthcare Cyber Response, UnitedHealth Group,
<https://www.unitedhealthgroup.com/ns/changehealthcare.html> (*last visited*
April 2, 2024).....2, 8

Statistics Report—Distribution of Pending MDL Dockets (March 1, 2024),
https://www.jpml.uscourts.gov/sites/jpml/files/Pending_MDL_Dockets_By_District-March-1-2024.pdf.....11
